

14-2710

To Be Argued By:
JUSTIN ANDERSON
RANDALL W. JACKSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-2710



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—v.—

GILBERTO VALLE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellee,

MICHAEL VANHISE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER ASCH, also known as Chris,

RICHARD MELTZ, also known as Rick,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RANDALL W. JACKSON,
HADASSA WAXMAN,
BROOKE CUCINELLA,
JUSTIN ANDERSON,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The Evidence of Valle’s Guilt	
Was Sufficient	5
A. Valle’s Arguments Rely on Factual Assertions that Are Not in Evidence.	5
1. Dr. Park Dietz	6
2. The Classification of Valle’s Communications as “Real” or “Fantasy”	9
B. Valle Overlooks and Casually Dismisses Incriminating Evidence	14
1. Valle’s Incriminating Post-Arrest Statement.	14
2. Valle’s Efforts to Gather Personal Information about His Targets.	15
3. Valle’s Preparations for the Kidnappings	17
4. The So-Called “Vanishing Plots”	19
5. The Proof of Conspiratorial Intent	21
6. The Evidence of Venue	22

	PAGE
POINT II—There Should Not Be a New Trial	24
A. Judge Gardephe Erred When Weighing the Evidence	24
B. There Was Nothing Improper in the Government’s Jury Addresses	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 747 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	6

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Amaya</i> , 812 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Zayac</i> , 765 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Vargas v. Keane</i> , 86 F.3d 1273 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Yates v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App. 2005)	6
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 112(b)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	29
Fed. R. Evid. 801	30
Park Dietz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Sexually Sadistic Criminal</i> , Bull Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law, Vol. 18, No. 2 (1990)	7
Park Dietz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Sexually Sadistic Serial Killer</i> , J. Forensic Sci. 970-74 (1996)	7

	PAGE
Rita Healey, <i>The Columbine Papers: What Their Parents Knew</i> , Time (Jul. 6, 2006)	12
Ernest Londono and Eric Rich, <i>Malvo Describes Two-Step Plan</i> , Washington Post (May 24, 2006)	12
Virginia Tech Review Panel, <i>Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech—Report of the Review Panel</i> (Apr. 16, 2007)	12
Lloyd Vries, <i>Judge: Malvo’s Boasts Admissible</i> , CBS News.com (Jun. 20, 2003)	13
